
Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH

Project Summary

Capital Investment in Plant: $2,000

Annual Local Expenditures by Firm: $500

Retained Jobs: 50                            

Average Wage per Retained Job: $83,050

Indirect Jobs Created: 67                            

Economic Value per Indirect Job: $40,465

Total New Households: 54                            

Discount Rate: 5.54%

Cost and Revenue Escalation: 1.00%

Number of Years Evaluated: 10                            

Incentives

IRB Offered No

Value of IRB Construction Sales Tax: $0  

Tax Rebate: 0% annually over 10 years

Length of Tax Abatement/s: 0 Years

Value of Tax Abatements, Total: $0

Other Incentives

Site Infrastructure: $0

Facility Construction: $0

Grant, Forgivable Loan: $215,000

Value of All Incentives Offered: $215,000

Value of All Incentives per Job per Year: $430

Value of Incentives in Hourly Pay: $0.21

Value of Incentives per Dollar Invested: $107.50

Returns for Jurisdictions Lawrence
Douglas 

County
USD 497

State of 

Kansas

Revenues $1,118,702 $688,048 $561,237 $366,674

Costs $708,986 $355,845 $122,095 $19,382

Revenue Stream, Pre-Incentives $409,716 $332,203 $439,141 $347,293

Value of Incentives Offered $107,500 $107,500 $0 $0

Revenue Stream with Incentives $302,216 $224,703 $439,141 $347,293

Returns for Jurisdictions, Discounted Lawrence
Douglas 

County
USD 497

State of 

Kansas

Discount Rate 5.54%

Discounted Cash Flow, Without Incentives $291,758 $226,053 $294,783 $242,986

Benefit/Cost Ratio, Without Incentives 1.60                        1.94                4.53              19.60            

Discounted Cash Flow, With Incentives $189,905 $124,199 $294,783 $242,986

Benefit/Cost Ratio, With Incentives 1.39 1.51 4.53 19.60

Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

Summary of Results
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Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH
Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

Graphs of Benefits and Costs by Time Period, with and Without Abatement
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Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH
Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

Sensitivity Analysis
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Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH
Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

APPENDIX 1: Annual Results Not Discounted

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $30,839 ($10,305) ($107,500) ($86,966) ($86,966)

2 $33,625 ($20,004) $0 $13,621 ($73,345)

3 $56,130 ($32,186) $0 $23,944 ($49,401)

4 $79,076 ($46,881) $0 $32,195 ($17,206)

5 $104,539 ($58,819) $0 $45,720 $28,515

6 $132,567 ($76,385) $0 $56,181 $84,696

7 $150,499 ($96,637) $0 $53,862 $138,557

8 $164,733 ($103,142) $0 $61,591 $200,149

9 $176,993 ($121,666) $0 $55,327 $255,476

10 $189,701 ($142,961) $0 $46,739 $302,216

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,216

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1 $7,041 ($3,903) ($107,500) ($104,363) ($104,363)

2 $16,021 ($8,448) $0 $7,572 ($96,790)

3 $28,524 ($14,413) $0 $14,111 ($82,680)

4 $42,573 ($21,810) $0 $20,763 ($61,917)

5 $57,312 ($28,665) $0 $28,647 ($33,270)

6 $74,532 ($37,691) $0 $36,841 $3,571

7 $93,865 ($48,249) $0 $45,615 $49,186

8 $107,513 ($54,149) $0 $53,365 $102,551

9 $122,032 ($63,695) $0 $58,337 $160,888

10 $138,636 ($74,821) $0 $63,815 $224,703

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,703

18 $0 $0 $2 $2 $224,705

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,705

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,705

Douglas County: Annual Results (not discounted)

Lawrence: Annual Results (not discounted)
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Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH
Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

APPENDIX 1: Annual Results Not Discounted (Continued)

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $4,478 ($1,779) $0 $2,699 $2,699

2 $11,280 ($3,459) $0 $7,821 $10,521

3 $20,492 ($5,558) $0 $14,934 $25,455

4 $32,185 ($8,088) $0 $24,097 $49,552

5 $44,110 ($10,137) $0 $33,973 $83,524

6 $58,614 ($13,161) $0 $45,453 $128,978

7 $75,771 ($16,645) $0 $59,126 $188,103

8 $88,483 ($17,743) $0 $70,740 $258,843

9 $103,857 ($20,931) $0 $82,925 $341,768

10 $121,968 ($24,595) $0 $97,373 $439,141

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $439,141

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $8,176 ($154) $0 $8,022 $8,022

2 $12,925 ($389) $0 $12,536 $20,558

3 $22,030 ($707) $0 $21,323 $41,881

4 $28,597 ($1,112) $0 $27,486 $69,366

5 $35,772 ($1,523) $0 $34,249 $103,615

6 $43,172 ($2,024) $0 $41,148 $144,763

7 $50,216 ($2,617) $0 $47,599 $192,362

8 $52,742 ($3,056) $0 $49,686 $242,048

9 $55,454 ($3,588) $0 $51,867 $293,915

10 $57,590 ($4,213) $0 $53,377 $347,293

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,293

USD 497: Annual Results (not discounted)

State of Kansas: Annual Results (not discounted)
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Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH
Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

APPENDIX 2: Discounted Annual Results

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $29,219 ($9,763) ($101,853) ($82,398) ($82,398)

2 $30,186 ($17,958) $0 $12,228 ($70,170)

3 $47,741 ($27,376) $0 $20,365 ($49,805)

4 $63,725 ($37,780) $0 $25,945 ($23,859)

5 $79,820 ($44,911) $0 $34,909 $11,050

6 $95,903 ($55,260) $0 $40,644 $51,694

7 $103,157 ($66,239) $0 $36,919 $88,612

8 $106,983 ($66,983) $0 $39,999 $128,612

9 $108,907 ($74,863) $0 $34,044 $162,656

10 $110,595 ($83,346) $0 $27,249 $189,905

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $189,905

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $6,671 ($3,698) ($101,853) ($98,881) ($98,881)

2 $14,382 ($7,584) $0 $6,798 ($92,083)

3 $24,261 ($12,259) $0 $12,002 ($80,081)

4 $34,309 ($17,576) $0 $16,732 ($63,349)

5 $43,760 ($21,887) $0 $21,873 ($41,476)

6 $53,919 ($27,267) $0 $26,652 ($14,824)

7 $64,338 ($33,072) $0 $31,266 $16,442

8 $69,823 ($35,166) $0 $34,657 $51,099

9 $75,089 ($39,192) $0 $35,896 $86,995

10 $80,825 ($43,620) $0 $37,204 $124,199

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,199

Lawrence: Annual Results (discounted)

Douglas County: Annual Results ( discounted)
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Cost-Benefit Model Results: IAH
Scenario: 215K Grant Package (50 Jobs in 10Y, 10Y Eval Period)

APPENDIX 2: Discounted Annual Results (Continued)

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $4,243 ($1,685) $0 $2,558 $2,558

2 $10,126 ($3,105) $0 $7,021 $9,579

3 $17,429 ($4,727) $0 $12,702 $22,281

4 $25,937 ($6,518) $0 $19,419 $41,700

5 $33,680 ($7,740) $0 $25,940 $67,640

6 $42,403 ($9,521) $0 $32,882 $100,522

7 $51,936 ($11,409) $0 $40,527 $141,049

8 $57,464 ($11,523) $0 $45,941 $186,990

9 $63,905 ($12,879) $0 $51,026 $238,015

10 $71,107 ($14,339) $0 $56,768 $294,783

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,783

Year Revenues Costs Incentives Net Cumulative

Pre-Operation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

1 $7,747 ($146) $0 $7,601 $7,601

2 $11,602 ($349) $0 $11,253 $18,854

3 $18,738 ($601) $0 $18,136 $36,990

4 $23,046 ($896) $0 $22,150 $59,140

5 $27,314 ($1,163) $0 $26,151 $85,291

6 $31,232 ($1,464) $0 $29,768 $115,059

7 $34,420 ($1,794) $0 $32,626 $147,685

8 $34,252 ($1,984) $0 $32,268 $179,953

9 $34,122 ($2,207) $0 $31,915 $211,867

10 $33,575 ($2,456) $0 $31,119 $242,986

11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $242,986

USD 497: Annual Results (discounted)

State of Kansas: Annual Results (discounted)
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